corrected and reduced an other-than-temporary impairment charge recognized in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2010, which was previously recorded during
the fiscal fourth quarter ended September 30, 2010. The original other-than-temporary impairment charge did not sufficiently consider information available to
the Company prior to the issuance of the Company’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2010. Specifically, the impact of consideration
to be received from the proposed sale of a subsidiary of a strategic investment to an unrelated third party had not been

19

Table of Contents

considered in evaluating the value of the strategic investment. Management evaluated the amount and nature of the adjustment and concluded that it was not
material to either the previously reported annual or quarterly financial statement results of operations, total assets or stockholders’ equity. Nonetheless, the
Company has corrected the error associated with the historical balance sheet amounts included in this filing as follows (in thousands):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As Reported   As Restated
   September 30, 2012   Adjustment   September 30, 2012
Other assets, net   $ 2,831   $ 1,244   $ 4,075
Total assets   103,075   1,244   104,319
Retained earnings   74,625   1,244   75,869
Total stockholders’ equity   93,744   1,244   94,988
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 103,075   $ 1,244   $ 104,319

There was no impact on the condensed consolidated statements of income for any of the prior periods presented in this filing. The Company also expects to
correct previously presented historical financial statements in future filings, including the annual financial statements to be included in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2013.

The condensed consolidated balance sheet above details the effect of the other-than-temporary impairment charge adjustment on previously presented
historical financial statement amounts (in thousands) appearing in the Company’s 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K.